

Nos. 22-2333 and 22-2334

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

LEINANI DESLANDES and STEPHANIE TURNER,)	Appeal from the United States
)	District Court for the Northern
)	District of Illinois, Eastern
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	Division
)	
v.)	
)	No. 1:17-cv-04857
MCDONALD'S USA LLC, et al.,)	No. 1:19-cv-05524
)	
Defendants-Appellees.)	The Honorable
)	JORGE L. ALONSO,
)	Judge Presiding.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, IDAHO,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General
State of Illinois

ALEX HEMMER
Deputy Solicitor General
BRIAN M. YOST
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5526
Alex.Hemmer@ilag.gov

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3312

Attorneys for Amici States

(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. States Have Successfully Acted To Protect Workers Within Their Jurisdictions
By Enforcing The Antitrust Laws To Police The Use Of No-Hire Agreements. 3

II. The District Court Erred In Rejecting Plaintiffs’ *Per Se* Theory On The
Pleadings..... 12

A. The district court misapplied bedrock principles of antitrust law. 13

 1. *The ancillary restraints doctrine*..... 14

 2. *Hub-and-spoke conspiracy law* 17

B. The district court improperly assumed the factfinder’s role. 20

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Active Disposal, Inc. v. City of Darien</i> , 635 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Adams v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners’ Ass’n of Pac. Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926).....	4
<i>Anheuser Busch, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 520 N.E.2d 535 (N.Y. 1988).....	12
<i>Aya Healthcare Services, Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)	15, 16
<i>Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-13207, 2019 WL 2247731 (E.D. Mich. May 24, 2019)	20, 21
<i>Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	22
<i>In re Cipro Cases I & II</i> , 348 P.3d 845 (Cal. 2015).....	3
<i>Continental T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	5
<i>In re Delta Dental Antitrust Litigation</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 627 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	5, 21
<i>FTC v. Shkreli</i> , 581 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	3

FTC v. Supreme Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n,
493 U.S. 411 (1990)..... 14

General Leaseways, Inc. v. Nat’l Truck Leasing Ass’n,
744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984) 16

Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.,
324 U.S. 439 (1945)..... 3

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litigation,
856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 22

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 15

In re Juul Labs, Inc., Antitrust Litigation,
555 F. Supp. 3d 932 (N.D. Cal. 2021) 12

MLB Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 15

Nat’l Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.,
779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986) 20

Nichols v. Spencer Int’l Press, Inc.,
371 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1967) 6

In re Papa John’s Employee & Franchisee Employee Antitrust Litigation,
No. 18-cv-00825, 2019 WL 5386484 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 21, 2019) 20, 22

Polk Brothers, Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.,
776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) 15

Princo Corp. v. Int’l Trade Commission,
616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 15

In re Railway Industry Employee No-Poach Antitrust Litigation,
395 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019)..... 6, 14

Sickles v. Cabot Corp.,
877 A.2d 267 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2005) 12

Snow v. Align Tech., Inc.,
586 F. Supp. 3d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2022) 21

State v. Elite Staffing, Inc.,
2022 IL App (1st) 210840 7

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) 18, 19

United States v. Bustamante,
493 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2007) 18, 21

United States v. DaVita Inc.,
No. 21-cr-00229, 2022 WL 266759 (D. Colo. Jan. 28, 2022) 4, 6

United States v. eBay, Inc.,
968 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 6, 22

United States v. Jindal,
No. 20-cr-00358, 2021 WL 5578687 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2021) 4

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C.
§ 15c 3, 12
§ 26 3, 12

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16700 3

740 ILCS 10/1 3

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 340 3

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 1

Docketed Cases

California v. eBay, Inc.,
No. 5:12-cv-5874 (N.D. Cal.) 9

Illinois v. Elite Staffing, Inc.,
No. 2020 CH 05156 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cty.) 7

Illinois v. Alternative Staffing, Inc.,
No. 2022 CH 05069 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cty.) 7

Stigar v. Dough Dough, Inc.,
 No. 18-cv-00244 (E.D. Wa.) 11

Other Authorities

Areeda, Phillip E. & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th ed. 2019 & 2022 supp.) 4, 5, 21

Callaci, Brian, et al., *The Effect of No-poaching Restrictions on Worker Earnings in Franchised Industries* (July 16, 2022) (unpublished manuscript),
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4155577 10

Gibson, Matthew, IZA Institute of Labor Economics, *Employer Market Power in Silicon Valley* (Nov. 2021), <https://docs.iza.org/dp14843.pdf>..... 10

Krueger, Alan B. & Orley Ashenfelter, *Theory and Evidence on Employer Collusion in the Franchise Sector*, Nat’l Bur. of Econ. Res. Working Paper No. 24831 (2018),
https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w24831/w24831.pdf 6, 11

Lipsitz, Michael & Evan Starr, *Low-Wage Workers and the Enforceability of Noncompete Agreements*, 68 Mgmt. Sci. 143 (2021) 10

Organisation for Economic Co-operation & Development, *Competition in Labour Markets* (2020), <https://www.oecd.org/competition/competition-in-labour-markets-2020.pdf> 4

Press Release, Office of the Ill. Attorney General, *Attorney General Raoul Files Lawsuit Against Staffing Agencies For Use Of No-Poach Agreements* (June 6, 2022), https://illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/pressroom/2022_06/20220606.html 7

Press Release, Office of the Ill. Attorney General, *Attorney General Raoul Reaches Agreement To End Use Of No-Poach Agreements* (Mar. 2, 2020),
https://illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/pressroom/2020_03/20200302.html..... 9

Press Release, Wash. Office of the Attorney General, *AG Report: Ferguson’s Initiative Ends No-Poach Practice Nationally At 237 Corporate Franchise Chains* (June 16, 2020), <https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/ag-report-ferguson-s-initiative-ends-no-poach-practices-nationally-237-corporate>..... 8

Press Release, Wash. Office of the Attorney General, *Judge Rejects Jersey Mike’s Motion To Dismiss AG Ferguson’s No-Poach Lawsuit* (Jan. 28, 2019),
<https://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/judge-rejects-jersey-mike-s-motion-dismiss-ag-ferguson-s-no-poach-lawsuit>..... 8

Starr, Evan, Econ. Innovation Group, *The Use, Abuse, and Enforceability of Non-Compete and No-Poach Agreements* (Feb. 2019), <https://eig.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/Non-Competes-Brief.pdf>..... 6
